### **MISSING EXECUTED LEGISLATION FORM**

Resolution / Ordinance Number:	88343-
City Council Meeting Date	OCT 2 0 2020
Agenda Item No.	13
Recorded Vote	8 Ayet

# Status of Resolution/Ordinance: Filed without signature Involve No signed version will be filed Council amended legislation Involve No signed version will be filed

#### **Author Contact Information:**

Department

Contact Person/Ext.

Council Of Hice

Notes (if any) # 300,000 of the CARES Act fund will Adopted Work Porce

Approved as to Form and Legality

City Attorney's Office

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. DRAFT C.M.S.

#### INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT KAPLAN

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 88174 C.M.S., WHICH ADOPTED THE 2020-21 MID-CYCLE BUDGET AMENDMENTS, TO REALLOCATE COVID RELIEF FUNDS FOR ADDITIONAL OR ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES TO RESPOND TO THE COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2020, City Council passed Resolution 88174 C.M.S., which adopted the 2020-21 Mid-Cycle Budget Amendments; and

WHEREAS, the Mid-Cycle Budget Amendments adopted by the City Council included an allocation of twenty-six million nine hundred thousand dollars (\$26,900,000) in COVID relief funds for various programs and activities to respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency; and

**WHEREAS**, the COVID relief fund allocations can be found at pages 5-6 of Exhibit 5 to Resolution 88174 C.M.S.; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to reallocate COVID relief funds for additional or alternative programs and activities to respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That the City Council reallocates COVID relief funds for additional or alternative programs and activities to respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency as set forth in the redlined modifications to pages 5-6 of Exhibit 5 to Resolution 88174 C.M.S. attached hereto as **Attachment 1**.

2980715v1

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN

NOES-

ABSENT --

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

ASHA REED Acting City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California